

No. 18-1056

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MITZI JOHANKNECHT,
In her official capacity as King County Sheriff,
Petitioner,

v.

EVA MOORE AND BROOKE SHAW,
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Toby J. Marshall
Elizabeth A. Adams
Counsel of Record
TERRELL MARSHALL
LAW GROUP PLLC
936 N. 34th St., #300
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 816-6603
tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com
eadams@terrellmarshall.com

Rory O'Sullivan
KING COUNTY BAR
ASSOCIATION
HOUSING JUSTICE
PROJECT
1200 Fifth Ave., #700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 543-6486
roryo@uw.edu

Attorneys for Respondents

April 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Washington’s Residential Landlord- Tenant Act.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedent	9
1. The decision below is consistent with <i>Ex parte Young</i> and <i>Armstrong</i>	9
2. The decision below does not conflict with <i>Humphries</i> or <i>Monell</i>	10
3. The decision below does not conflict with <i>Ziglar</i>	16
B. There is no circuit split.....	18
C. This case is not a good vehicle to decide the question the Sheriff presents	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ambrose v. Godinez</i> , 510 Fed. App'x 470 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchison</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Doe v. Wigginton</i> , 21 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980)	13, 15
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	5
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Jones v. Hamilton Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 838 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	11, 12, 13

<i>Leda v. Whisnand</i> , 207 P.3d 468 (Wash. App. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Los Angeles Cnty., Cal. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010)	10, 12
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	10, 11, 12
<i>Negron-Almeda v. Santiago</i> , 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	12
<i>Rounds v. Clements</i> , 495 Fed. App'x 938 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Scott v. O'Grady</i> , 975 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	16, 17
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2019)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 36.28.010 (2019)	4, 13
Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.370 (2019)	2

Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.375 (2019) 3, 4, 13
Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.380 (2019) 3
